sing and assessing our investments, we carefully
investigate tax consequences as part of responsible
payment of taxes. This is also important to foresee
the net return from investments. Employment pension
assets must be invested in a profitable and secure
way.

The starting point of the income taxation of private
sectors’ pension system in Finland is to avoid multiple
taxation so that future pensions can be secured in
the best way possible by accumulating the emplo-
yment pension funds. On the other hand, this also
avoids pressure on increasing employment pension
premiums.

Employment pension premiums are deductible in
the income taxation of employers, employees and
self-employed persons. Pension benefits, on the
other hand, are taxable income for the recipient upon
their payment. Our main task is to safeguard and pay
pensions. In 2020, we paid a total of EUR 3,543.7
million in taxable pensions and benefits, of which
EUR 729.5 million was disbursed to the tax autho-
rities in the form of withholding taxes to cover the
pension recipients’ taxes.

EUR million Net return before
taxes Taxes paid Refunds received Net return after

taxes Taxes, total

Interest income 130.5 130.5

Dividend income 436.2 -9.5 5.9 432.6 -3.6

Real estate income and expenses 57.4 -1.3 56.1 -1.3

Other investment income and expenses 346.2 -2.5 343.8 -2.5

Value adjustments in bookkeeping -90.2 -90.2

Change in valuation differences 28.1 28.1

Investment income, total 908.2 -13.2 5.9 900.91) -7.3

1) Net investment income at current value

Taxation of investment operations

Tax footprint

ELO ANNUAL AND RESPONSIBILITY REPORT 2020 16

Employment pension companies are liable to pay
income tax, and their taxable income is calculated in
accordance with the Act on the Taxation of Business
Profits and Income from Professional Activity. Elo earns
income from the employment insurance premiums paid
by its customers and from its investment operations. The